518” X 3/4” Meter
1 ” Meter
1 %“Meter
2” Meter
3” Meter
4” Meter
6” Meter

12.94
20.44
32.95
47.99
83.03

133.12
258.30

All Water Usage 2.64 per 1,000 gallons

DATE OF ISSUE J u l y  20 ,  2010
Month / Date / Year

DATEEFFECTIVE- September ’’ 2010

ISSUED BY

Chairman TITLE

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

North Marshall Water District has filed an aDDlication with the Public Service Commission to increase its rates for
water service. The proposed effective date oiihe change is - 1  201 0.

Bi-Monthly Rate:

Current
Customer Charge
518" X 314" Meter
1" Meter
1 112" Meter
2" Meter
3" Meter
4" Meter
6 Meter
All Water Usage

ProDosed
Customer Charge
518" X 314" Meter
1" Meter
1 1/2" Meter
2" Meter
3" Meter
4" Meter
6 Meter
All Water Usage

10.78
17.03
27.46
39.99
69.19

1 10.93
21 5.25

2.20 per 1,000 gallons

12.94
20.44
32.95
47.99
83.03
133.12
258.30

2.64 per 1,000 gallons

BI-MONTHLY BI-MONTHLY PERCENT

B1L.L AT BILL AT INCREASE

CURRENT PROPOSED OVER BI-MONTHLY

USAGE

0 USAGE

2,000

5,000

I o,wo
20,000

30,000

50,000

75,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

500,000

___- RATE -~ CURRENT RATE

$10.78 $12.94 20%

15.18 18.22 20%

21.78 26.14 20%

32.78 39.34 20%

54.78 65.74 20%

76..78 92.14 20%

120.78 144.94 20%

175.78 210.94 20%

230.78 276.94 20%

340.78 408.94 20%

450.78 540.94 20%

1110.78 1 332.94 20%

The rates cxmtained in this notice are the rates proposed by the North Marshall Water District. However, the Public
Service Commission may order rates to be charged that are higher or lower than the rates proposed in this notice.

Any corporation, association, body politic, or person may request leave to intervene, by motion within thirty (30) days
after notice of the proposed rate change is given. A motion to intervene shall be in writing, shall be submitted to the
Executive Director, Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602, and shall set forth the
grounds for the motion, including the status and interest of the party movant. Copies of the application may be

[…]

Please take notice that the North Marshall Water District intends to file on or after
July 26, 2010, an application requesting to increase its water service rates. The
application will be supported by the historic test year ending December 31 , 2009.

M i !  Si cere1

North Marshall Water District
Operating Statement
7YE 12/31/09

Exhibit E
Page 1 of 3

Operating Revenue
Sales of Water
Other Operating Revenue

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees

Salaries and Wages - Officers
Employee Pensions and Benefits
Purchased Power
Chemicals
Materials and Supplies
Contractual Services - Acct.
Contractual Services - Management Fees
Contractual Services - Water Testing
Constractual Services - Other
Rental of Bld./Real Prop
Transportation Expenses
Insurance - Vehicle
Insurance - General Liability
Insurance - Workers Comp
Insurance - Other
Advertising
Bad Debt Expense
Miscellaneous

Total Operation and Maintenance
Depreciation

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Income
Nonoperating Income

Income Available to Service Debt

Test year
from 2009

Annual Report Adjustments Ref. Pro forma

$ 1,435,747 $ 1,135,747
88,226 $ (43,670) (A) 44,556

1,223,973 (43,670) I, 180,303
-- -

388,857 (6,203) (B)
11,480 (C) 394,134

32,700 32,700
156,351 (2,494) (B) 153,857
126,930 126,930

19,012 19,012
152,408 152,408

5,300 5,300
3,000 3,000
8,198 8,198

70,105 70,105
600 600

25,974 25,974
5,664 5,664
4,805 4,805
9,001 9,001

19,150 19,150
196 196

2,554 2,554
13,491 13,491

1,044,296 2,783
284,568 229 (B)

(54,377) (D)
32,347 (464) (B)

858 (C)

1,047,079

230,420

32,742

1,361,211 (50,971) 10,240

(137,238) 7,301
49,289 (39,431) (E)

(1 29,937)
9.858

$ (87,949) $ (32,130) $ (120,079)

North Marshall Water District
Operating Statement
TYE 12/31/09

Exhibit E
Page 2 of 3

(A)

Errorneously included in test year other operating revenues was $37,646 in federal grant reciepts and $6,023 in state
grant reciepts. These amounts should have been initially recorded in account 432, Proceeds from Capital Contributions,
and closed to account 215.2, Donated Capital, at the end of the year. Accordingly, these contributions have been
removed from other operating revenue in the pro forma lo  correct this accounting error on the income statement.

(B)
During the test year North Marshall employees constructed 41 meter installations. Although the material costs for these
assets were properly capitalized, the labor and labor overhead costs were not capitalized and instead included in test
year operating expenses. This adjustment was made to remove the labor and labor overhead costs from operating
expenses and depreciate them over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

Wages to install 41 meters; 3 men for 3 hours at total hourly rate of $50.43.

Labor Capitalized
Divide by: Total Labor

Capitalization Percentage

Labor Overheads Capitalized

Test year
Times: Capitalization Percentage

Labor Overhead Head Costs

$ (6,203)

$ 6,203
388,857

1.595%

Pensions/ Payroll Total
Benefits Taxes Overhead

$ 156,351 $ 29,075 $ 185,426
-1.595% -1.595% _ - - ~ .  -1.595%

$ (2,494) $ (464) $ (2,958)

Depreciation on Labor and Labor Overheads Capitalized for 41 in-house meter installations:
Salaries $ 6,203
Labor Overheads 2,958

Total
Divided by: 40 years

9,161
40 ---.

Adjustment $ 229

(C)
Subsequent to the test year all employees recieved a 3 percent pay increase. The following adjustment increases
employee salaries and wages expense to account for the employee pay raises. Also, payroll tax expense was
increased.

Salaries
and Wages Payroll Taxes

Test year expense reported in General Ledger $ 388,857 $ 29,075
Less: Amount capitalized for meter installations (6,203) (464)